

**In the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas
Houston Division**

**Bay Area Unitarian Universalist
Church, *et al.*,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**Ken Paxton, Attorney General
for the State of Texas, in his
official capacity, *et al.*,**

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:20-CV-03081

Jury Demanded

**Defendant Webster Chief of Police Pete Bacon’s Motion to Dismiss for Lack of
Subject Matter Jurisdiction, or in the alternative, Motion for Summary Judgment.**

Defendant, City of Webster, sued through its Chief of Police, Pete Bacon in his official capacity,¹ moves to dismiss Plaintiffs’ claims, under FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1), because the Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction. In the alternative, Webster moves for summary judgment under FED. R. CIV. P. 56.

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Evidence in Support	vii
Nature and Stage of Proceedings	1
A. Factual and Statutory Background.....	1
B. Procedural Background.....	5
Issue Presented and Standard of Review	7
Standard of Review under 12(b)(1).....	7
Standard of Review Under Rule 56.....	8
Summary of the Argument.....	8
Argument & Authorities	10
A. The Court should dismiss Bay Area’s claims for lack of subject matter jurisdiction because Bay Area lacks standing to sue Webster.	11
1. Because the Webster Police Department provides police protection regardless of a complainant’s compliance with the Acts’ written notice requirements, Bay Area cannot establish the injury-in-fact element of standing.....	12
2. Even if Bay Area could somehow concoct an injury on these facts, as a matter of law it would not be attributable to Webster.....	15
3. Because a favorable decision would not alter the Webster Police Department’s treatment of Bay Area, Bay Area cannot demonstrate the redressability element of standing.....	16
B. The Court should also dismiss Bay Area’s claims because Bay Area seeks an advisory opinion.....	16
C. Alternatively, the Court should grant Webster summary judgment because no reasonable factfinder could conclude Webster has denied police protection based on compliance with the Acts.....	18
Conclusion	19
Certificate of Service	20

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984).....10, 11

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....8

Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Fowler,
178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999)11

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....15

Chi. & Grand Trunk R. Co. v. Wellman,
143 U.S. 339 (1892).....11

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....12

Daniel v. Ferguson,
839 F.2d 1124 (5th Cir. 1988)7

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....11

Evans v. Tubbe,
657 F.2d 661 (5th Cir. 1981)8

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968).....16

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dall.,
493 U.S. 215 (1990).....10

In re Gee,
941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019)11

Gunn v. Minton,
568 U.S. 251 (2013).....10

Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Dep’t of Treasury,
946 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019)16

Irwin v. Veterans Admin.,
874 F.2d 1092 (5th Cir. 1989)8

Loumar, Inc. v. Smith,
698 F.2d 759 (5th Cir. 1983)6

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....16

Menchaca v. Chrysler Credit Corp.,
613 F.2d 507 (5th Cir. 1980)7

Mortensen v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n,
549 F.2d 884 (3d Cir. 1977).....7

N.A.A.C.P. v. City of Kyle,
626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2014)11

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)11

Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast Inc. v. Phillips,
5 F.4th 568 (5th Cir. 2021)11

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009).....12

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....16

Raj v. La. State Univ.,
714 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2013)7

Ramming v. United States,
281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001)7

Renfroe v. Parker,
974 F.3d 594 (5th Cir. 2020)8, 18

Robinson v. TCI/US West Communs.,
117 F.3d 900 (5th Cir. 1997)8

S. Recycling, L.L.C. v. Aguilar (In re S. Recycling, L.L.C.),
982 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2020)7

<i>Sheldon v. Sill</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 441 (1850)	10
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	15, 16
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	12
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	15
<i>Stringer v. Whitley</i> , 942 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Tenth St. Residential Ass'n v. City of Dall.</i> , 968 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>United States v. Fruehauf</i> , 365 U.S. 146 (1961).....	17
<i>Waller v. Hanlon</i> , 922 F.3d 590 (5th Cir. 2019)	13, 18
<i>Williamson v. Tucker</i> , 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981)	7
Constitutions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	3, 12, 17
U.S. Const. amend V.....	12
U.S. Const. amend XIV	12
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	10
Tex. Pen. Code § 30.05.....	2
Tex. Pen. Code § 30.06.....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Pen. Code §30.07	1, 2, 6, 9

Court Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 56.....8

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1)5, 7

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)5

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(c)5
